

No. 21-60743

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS;
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;
FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD. and
PERMIAN BASIN LAND AND ROYATY OWNERS,
Petitioners,

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action by the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
justin.heminger@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-5442

ANDREW P. AVERBACH
Solicitor
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
andrew.averbach@nrc.gov
(301) 415-1956

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
ARGUMENT	2
I. Texas ignores the distinction between rulemaking and adjudication.	2
II. Texas’s arguments concerning non-jurisdictional exhaustion are unavailing.....	8
III. Texas cannot take solace in any “ultra vires” exception.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 27(D)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 6
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Alabama Power v. ICC</i> , 852 F.2d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Alaska v. FERC</i> , 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Baros v. Texas Mexican R.R. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>BPI v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 502 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	3, 4
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Clark & Reid Co. v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Fleming v. USDA</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	7

Gage v. AEC,
 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....1, 4, 6, 8, 9

Massachusetts v. NRC,
 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008).....5, 6

Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. ICC,
 5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993)10

NRDC v. NRC,
 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....2

Reyblatt v. NRC,
 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....2

Simmons v. ICC,
 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....2

Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC,
 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984)8, 9

Water Transport Ass’n v. ICC,
 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....1, 2

Woodford v. Ngo,
 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1, 5, 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2348.....8

42 U.S.C. § 22013

42 U.S.C. § 2239.....8

Adjudicatory Decision of Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Interim Storage Partners LLC,
CLI-20-14, 92 N.R.C. 463 (Dec. 4, 2020).....10
